

No. 20-1263

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GIANINNA GALLARDO, AN INCAPACITATED PERSON,  
BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND CO-GUARDIANS  
PILAR VASSALLO AND WALTER GALLARDO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SIMONE MARSTILLER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF THE FLORIDA AGENCY FOR  
HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

FLOYD FAGLIE  
STAUNTON & FAGLIE, PL  
189 E. Walnut Street  
Monticello, FL 32344  
(850) 997-6300

BRYAN S. GOWDY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MEREDITH A. ROSS  
CREED & GOWDY, P.A.  
865 May Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32204  
(904) 350-0075  
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal Background .....	3
A. Federal Medicaid Statutes .....	3
B. This Court’s Decisions Interpreting the Medicaid Act .....	6
1. <i>Ahlborn</i> .....	6
2. <i>Wos</i> .....	10
C. Repealed Medicaid Act Amendments .....	12
D. Florida’s Medicaid Statute .....	13
II. This Case .....	16
A. Facts .....	16
B. District Court’s Decision .....	17
C. Eleventh Circuit’s Decision .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	24

- I. The Medicaid Act’s plain text limits a State to the portion of a beneficiary’s recovery that represents payment for past medical care. ... 24
  - A. The anti-lien and anti-recovery provisions broadly restrict a State’s authority to seek reimbursement from a beneficiary’s tort recovery. .... 24
  - B. The implied exception: The Medicaid Act permits and obligates the State to recover third-party payments for health care items or services furnished by the State..... 25
  - C. The assignment/cooperation provision reinforces the payment-recovery provision’s limits on the State’s rights. .... 28
    - 1. The assignment/cooperation provision must be read consistently with the payment-recovery and third-party liability provisions. .... 30
    - 2. The more specific, later-enacted payment-recovery provision controls in any event..... 33
- II. *Ahlborn* reinforces what the statutory text makes clear..... 34
- III. The Eleventh Circuit erred by applying the presumption against preemption. .... 36
- IV. Florida’s argument that the payment-recovery provision is inapplicable because it addresses subrogation is wrong..... 38
- V. The proper reading of the third-party provisions gives effect to each and integrates them into a workable whole..... 47

CONCLUSION..... 50

APPENDIX

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ia  
Supremacy Clause, U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 1a  
42 U.S.C. § 1396a (excerpts) ..... 2a  
42 U.S.C. § 1396k ..... 4a  
42 U.S.C. § 1396p (excerpts) ..... 7a  
Fla. Stat. § 409.910 (2016) (excerpts) ..... 18a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ark. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	36
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017) .....	42
<i>D. Ginsberg &amp; Sons v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932) .....	33
<i>Doe v. Vt. Off. of Health Access</i> , 54 A.3d 474 (Vt. 2012).....	28
<i>Doleman v. Levine</i> , 295 U.S. 221 (1935) .....	43, 44
<i>E.M.A. ex rel. Plyler v. Cansler</i> , 674 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	10, 11
<i>Eady v. State</i> , 279 So. 3d 1249 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019) .....	15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2019) .....	29
<i>Giraldo v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 248 So. 3d 53 (Fla. 2018).....	20
<i>Hedgebeth v. Medford</i> , 378 A.2d 226 (N.J. 1977) .....	48
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013) .....	25
<i>Kahrs v. Sanchez</i> , 956 P.2d 132 (N.M. Ct. App. 1997) .....	45, 48, 49

<i>Latham v. Off. of Recovery Servs.</i> , 448 P.3d 1241 (Utah 2019) .....	33, 35
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	36
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trustees of Nat'l Elevator Indus. Health Ben. Plan</i> , 577 U.S. 136 (2016) .....	42, 46
<i>Off. of Recovery Servs. v. Latham</i> , 140 S. Ct. 852, 205 L. Ed. 2d 462 (2020).....	47
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	30
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	24
<i>S.W. Fiduciary v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. Admin.</i> , 249 P.3d 1104 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011) .....	28
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	42, 43
<i>Smith v. Ala. Medicaid Agency</i> , 461 So. 2d 817 (Ala. Civ. App. 1984) .....	45
<i>State v. Cowdell</i> , 421 N.E.2d 667 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981).....	45
<i>Underwood v. Dep't of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs.</i> , 551 So. 2d 522 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989).....	40, 42, 46
<i>United States v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 366 (1949) .....	41, 44
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	34



<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Resources v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens,</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	43
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey,</i> 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	32, 33
<i>White v. Sutherland,</i> 585 P.2d 331 (N.M. Ct. App. 1978) .....	45, 48
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson,</i> 568 U.S. 627 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	2
 <b>United States Code</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1167(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a .....	i
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(18) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A) .....	3, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(B) .....	3, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H) .....	1, 3, 4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(l)(1)(A) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396k .....	i
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(A) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(C) .....	5

42 U.S.C. §1396k(b) .....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1396p.....	i
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1)(A) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1)(B) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(1) .....	2, 4, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(1)(A) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(1)(B) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(1)(C) .....	25

### **Public Laws**

Bipartisan Budget Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-67, § 202(b)(3), 127 Stat. 1165, 1177.....	12, 13, 25
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-123, § 53102, 132 Stat. 64, 299.....	13, 25
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, § 2367(b), 98 Stat. 494, 1109.....	5
Health Insurance for the Aged Act, Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 121(a), 79 Stat. 286, 347 (1965) .....	4
Medicare Access and CHIP Reauthorization Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-10, § 220, 129 Stat. 87, 154 .....	13

Medicare-Medicaid Anti-Fraud and Abuse  
 Amendments of 1977,  
 Pub. L. No. 95-142, § 11(b),  
 91 Stat. 1175, 1196..... 5, 6

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993,  
 Pub. L. No. 103-66, § 13622(c),  
 107 Stat. 312, 632-33..... 5

Protecting Access to Medicare Act of 2014,  
 Pub. L. No. 113-93, § 211,  
 128 Stat. 1040, 1047..... 13

Social Security Amendments of 1967,  
 Pub. L. No. 90-248, § 229(a),  
 81 Stat. 821, 904 (1968) ..... 4

**Regulation**

42 C.F.R. § 433.136 ..... 27, 39

**State Laws\***

Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code § 14124.76(a) ..... 37

Ch. 2017-129, § 19, Laws of Fla. .... 14

Fla. Stat. § 409.266(3)(b) (1978 supp.) ..... 45

Fla. Stat. § 409.266(3)(c) (1982 supp.) ..... 45

Fla. Stat. § 409.901(27)..... 39, 40

Fla. Stat. § 409.910 ..... 3

Fla. Stat. § 409.910(6)(a) ..... 44

Fla. Stat. § 409.910(6)(b) ..... 44

Fla. Stat. § 409.910(13)..... 19, 40

---

\* Unless otherwise indicated, all citations to Florida Statutes are to the 2016 version.

Fla. Stat. § 409.910(17)(a) .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 409.910(17)(b) .....	14, 15, 17, 18
Fla. Stat. § 409.910(17)(b) (2021) .....	14
W. Va. Code Ann. § 9-5-11(b)(1) .....	37

### **Other Authorities**

16 Couch on Insurance (3d ed. updated 2021) .....	41, 42, 43, 48
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	30, 33, 34, 46
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	26, 39, 41
Robert Kruger, <i>Paying a Medicaid Lien</i> <i>after Cricchio v. Pennisi</i> , 69 N.Y. St. B.J. 58 (Dec. 1997) .....	31
